ORDINANCE NO. 2013-12

COMMON COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF LEBANON, INDIANA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10-10 ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES (8" METER) COLLECTED BY THE CITY OF LEBANON, INDIANA, FROM THE OWNERS OF PROPERTY SERVED BY THE WATER WORKS OF SAID CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon, Indiana (the "City") and the Lebanon Utility Service Board (the "Utilities") has heretofore constructed and has in operation a water works system for the purpose of providing a sufficient supply of potable water at the proper pressure for the City in a safe and sanitary manner; and

WHEREAS, an examination of the existing schedule of rates and charges heretofore fixed by ordinances of the City has revealed that monthly base charge was established in Ordinance 2006-09 for an eight inch (8") meter; and

WHEREAS, Ordinances 2004-09 and 2009-06 were amended and updated by Ordinance 2010-10 to reflect a new schedule of rates and charges. However, the eight inch (8") meter rate was mistakenly not updated in that Ordinance to reflect the current economies of costs.

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary to amend Ordinance No. 2010-10 only by adding an eight (8") meter rate to the "Rate Per Month" table of section one of Section 1 of Ordinance 2010-10; and

WHEREAS, the Lebanon Utility Service Board has adopted a Resolution recommending the following:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon that Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2010-10 should be modified and amended by supplementation to the minimum charge meter size to add an eight inch (8") meter with cubic feet allowed of 50,822 and a

monthly minimum charge of \$1024.17; effective immediately and a monthly minimum charge of \$1,106.27 effective August 1, 2014.

Section 1 of Ordinance 10-10 detailing the Monthly Minimum Charge as to the eight inch (8") meter shall be amended as follows:

Minimum Charge	Cubic Feet	Rate Per Month	
Meter Size	Allowed	<u>2013</u> *	<u>2014</u> **
5/8-3/4 inch meter	300	\$13.02	\$14.07
1 inch meter	614	26.10	28.20
1 ¼ inch meter	1,285	52.00	56.18
1 ½ inch meter	1,776	69.46	75.06
2 inch meter	2,825	104.29	112.72
3 inch meter	6,422	208.52	225.19
4 inch meter	12,478	347.22	374.73
6 inch meter	31,764	694.47	749.89
8 inch meter	50,822	1,024.17	1,106.27

^{*}Effective immediately.

In all other respects Ordinance No. 2010-10 should remain in full force and effect and this amendment by supplementation shall take effect upon its adoption by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon and any publication required by law.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, INDIANA

Keith Campbell
Keith Campbell
Capula

John Copeland

^{**}Effective August 1st, 2014

	Lana Kruse Mike Kincaid
	Jeremy Lamar
	Steve Large
	Preston Myers
Attest: Tonya Thayer Clerk/Treasurer	Thayer
Sept., 2013	e to the Mayor of the City of Lebanon, Indiana, on the day of
EXAMINED, A	APPROVED AND SIGNED by me on this day of, Harold "Huck" Lewis, Mayor

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10-10 ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES (8" METER) COLLECTED BY THE CITY OF LEBANON, INDIANA, FROM THE OWNERS OF PROPERTY SERVED BY THE WATER WORKS OF SAID CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon, Indiana (the "City") and the Lebanon Utility Service Board (the "Utilities") has heretofore constructed and has in operation a water works system for the purpose of providing a sufficient supply of potable water at the proper pressure for the City in a safe and sanitary manner; and

WHEREAS, an examination of the existing schedule of rates and charges heretofore fixed by ordinances of the City has revealed that monthly base charge was established in Ordinance 06-09 for an eight inch (8") meter; and

WHEREAS, Ordinances 04-09 and 06-09 were amended and updated by Ordinance 10-10 to reflect a new schedule of rates and charges. However, the eight inch (8") meter rate was mistakenly not updated to reflect the current economies of costs.

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary to amend Ordinance No. 10-10 only adding an eight (8") meter rate to the "Rate Per Month" table of section one of Section 1 of Ordinance 10-10.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lebanon Utility Service Board of the City of Lebanon, Indiana, the governing body of said municipal utility that it is recommended to the Common Council of the City of Lebanon that Section 1 of Ordinance No. 10-10 should be modified and amended by supplementation to the minimum charge meter size to add an eight inch (8") meter with cubic feet allowed of 50,822 and a monthly minimum charge of \$1024.17; effective immediately and a monthly minimum charge of \$1,106.27 effective August 1, 2014.

Section 1 of Ordinance 10-10 detailing the Monthly Minimum Charge as to the eight inch (8") meter shall be amended as follows:

Minimum Charge	Cubic Feet Rate Per Montl		Month
Meter Size	Allowed	2013*	2014**
5/8-3/4 inch meter	300	\$13.02	\$14.07
1 inch meter	614	26.10	28.20
1 ¼ inch meter	1,285	52.00	56.18
1 ½ inch meter	1,776	69.46	75.06
2 inch meter	2,825	104.29	112.72
3 inch meter	64,22	208.52	225.19
4 inch meter	12,478	347.22	374.73
6 inch meter	31,764	694.47	749.89
8 inch meter	50,822	1,024.17	1106.27

^{*}Effective immediately.

In all other respects Ordinance No. 10-10 should remain in full force and effect and this amendment by supplementation shall take effect upon its adoption by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon and any publication required by law.

ADOPTED by the City of Lebanon Utility Service Board this 5th day of September, 2012

Dan Lamar, Chairman

Attest

Tom Temple

Secretary of the Board

^{**}Effective August 1st, 2014